                                                                    May 22, 1997

Randy Groom

Second Vice President

City Clerks Association of California

City of Visalia

Post Office Box 5078

Visalia, California  93278

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-060
Dear Mr. Groom:

In your position as the Second Vice President of the City Clerks Association of California (“CCAC”), you have requested advice on behalf of the CCAC regarding Section 85705, a new provision added by Proposition 208 to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We are rendering informal assistance since you are not requesting advice on behalf of a specific individual or regarding a specific governmental decision.
 

QUESTION
Does Section 85705 and the term “public board or commission” apply to members of an advisory committee appointed by the city council?

CONCLUSION
Section 85705 applies to members of an appointed advisory committee which is a governmental entity, with the authority to make governmental decisions and whose members are public officials.

FACTS
Many California cities utilize advisory committees comprised of citizens appointed by the city council.  Such committees are generally organized and its members are appointed for a specific purpose.   In many situations, the members of the advisory committees do not serve fixed terms, do not make final decisions and do not file a statement of economic interests.  In addition, they have neither city staff support nor funding.

ANALYSIS
Section 85705, which was added by Proposition 208, states as follows:

“No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution for, any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such person who made the appointment.”

For the prohibitions of this section to apply, a person has to be appointed to a public board or commission.  However, the above statute neither defines nor gives guidance as to what in fact is a public board or commission.  In addition, the term “public board or commission” is not defined in the Act. 

Therefore, as we have interpreted this section, a public board or commission includes a local advisory committee which is a governmental entity under Section 82041, has the authority to make governmental decisions and whose members are public officials.  (Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203.)  Regulation 18700(a)(1), copy enclosed, gives the criteria for decisionmaking authority.   (See also Moll Advice Letter, No. A-97-161, where the members are appointed to a board which is created pursuant to the city charter; Holland Advice Letter, No. A-97-120, where the Office of the Attorney General determined that Private Industry Councils are governmental entities under Section 82041 and the members are public officials; and the Abdelnour Advice Letter, No. A-97-164, and Vasquez-Connolly Advice Letter, No. A-97-181, which discuss appointments, copies enclosed.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Jill Stecher

         Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  





